Board Summary

October 3, 2007
Page 1

1. Approved the agenda, as submitted.

2. Approved the minutes of the regular 09/10/07 board meeting, as clarified.

Public Works

3. Received petition requesting closure of CR 40 to ATV and OHV useage in road right-of-way and requested Sheriff’s Office work with DNR for enforcement assistance as suggested by DNR Regional Manager in attendance.

4. Approved Amendment 1 & 2 to agreement between R. W. Beck, Inc. and Hubbard County in connection with services for the North & South Solid Waste Transfer Station re-permitting process and the permitting of the Akeley Solid Waste Transfer facility, as recommended by the Solid Waste Officer and authorized the Chair to sign same.
5. Approved final payment to Reierson Construction Inc. in the amount of $4,538.12 for CP 29-89-04, culvert replacement and grading.

6. Authorized purchase, by low quote, of three 150,000 BTU gas hanging units in the amount of $7,440.00 including electrical installation expense of $600 , from Hy-Mark Heating & Cooling, Inc., Menahga, MN for the Nevis Hwy Shop.
7. Authorized Hwy Department to write off collection of two restitution claims that have proved uncollectible to date:  Marc Grewe - $1,415.81 and Scott Romosz - $805.54.

8. Approved construction of one picnic shelter in the Lake George Park, by low quote, of Manz Construction, Park Rapids, MN in the amount of $9,700, as recommended by the Parks & Recreation Board, to be paid from Parks & Recreation budgeted monies.
9. Approved purchase of six heavy duty grills for installation in Lake George Park, by low quote, of Belson Outdoors, North Aurora, IL, in the amount of $1,170, as recommended by the Parks & Recreation Board, to be paid from Parks & Recreation budgeted monies.
10. Results of the Timber Auction held on 09/25/07 were reported totaling $380,623.87 in sales.
11. Authorized the Land Commissioner to proceed with Environmental Land Trust property exchange options, for further consideration by the Board, with regard to the Rockwood Township request, as discussed.
12. Scheduled a public hearing in conjunction with the DNR on 11/29/07 at 7:00 p.m. in the board room, regarding the County Forest Road Prescriptive Easement, as recommended by the Land Commissioner.
Auditor/Treasurer

13. Approved the payment of the regular bills and the auditors warrants dated 09/21 and 09/28/07.

14. Adopted Policy Regarding the Remittance of Funds, as recommended by the Auditor/Treasurer.

15. Adopted a resolution authorizing the repurchase of Dick Frank Wilson property, contingent upon payment of all monies necessary.

Sheriff

16. The STS purchase of the following equipment was approved, by low quote, to be paid from the STS equipment budgeted monies:  Tool Crib - miter saw, $532.49; PR Building Center – rotary laser, $410.03; tripod, $95.27 and drill, $296.29.
17. Jail budget analysis was presented for review by the Board.

18. Scheduled a Board work session on 10/16/07 at 10:30 a.m. to meet with DOC personnel regarding jail staffing requirements.

19. Authorized Sheriff’s Office to purchase three body armor, by low quote, from Peart & Accociates, Wilmar, MN in the amount of $600 each with no tax or shipping charge, to be paid from Sheriff’s Equipment budgeted monies.
20. Authorized Sheriff’s Office to investigate the K-9 replacement options available, for review by the Board, as well as obtaining donations to fund the replacement, as discussed.

Coordinator

21. Adopted the finalized Heritage Living Center Board by-laws, as presented.

22. Authorized Probation Department utilization of on-call personnel, as recommended by the Coordinator.
23. Appointed Harold Cotent and Jack Paul to the Park Rapids Airport Zoning Commission.

24. Authorized County Attorney’s office to purchase two open shelf filing units from North Country Business Products, Bemidji, MN based on delivery and set up included in the amount of $727.00 plus sales tax, to be paid from budgeted monies.
25. Approved payment of the social service bills, as recommended by the SS Director.

26. Increased the membership of the HRA Board from 5 to 7 as permitted in MN §469.006 Subd 1

27. Appointed the following At Large HRA Representatives with the respective terms:  Jennifer Raidt, term expiring 12/31/09 and Kathy Grell, term expiring 12/31/11.

28. Authorized the increase of the ES Office Assistant to a full time position, directed the addition of the E911 duties to the ES Office Assistant position description and referred review of same to Classification Committee with any resulting adjustment of wage be retroactive to 10/03/07.
29. Approved ESO purchase of two PC’s, $791 each and GIS software, $230 each, as recommended by the Technology Committee, to be paid from the MIS budgeted monies.

30. Approved AVG anti-virus software subscription renewal and replacement of two media converters, as recommended by the Technology Committee, to be paid from MIS budgeted monies.

Environmental Services

31. Authorized review of Shoreland/ISTS Ordinance violation by County Attorney for litigation, if necessary.
32. Requested ES Officer review MPCA procedures for classification of impaired waters with a report to the Board.

Assessor

33. Authorized Assessor’s Office fill an Office Assistant I position at the equivalent of a 60% full time employee, as discussed.
34. Authorized Assessor’s Office purchase of two office chairs from Marco, Bemidji, MN in the amount of $683.73, based on vendor provision of assembly and delivery included, to be paid from assessor’s budgeted monies.
35. Amended the Hubbard County Abatement Policy to include all year round residential property with copy of amended language to be provided to the commissioners and authorized implementation of amendment to all active applications in place on this date.
36. Meeting was adjourned at 2:17 p.m.
